Subsequent events have been evaluated through May 27, 2020, which is the date the financial

statements were available to be issued.

As a result of the spread of the SARS-CoV-2 virus and the incidence of COVID-19 coronavirus,

economic uncertainties have arisen which may negatively affect the financial position, results of

operations and cash flows of ASUH.  The duration of these uncertainties and the ultimate financial

effects cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

On March 27, 2020, President Trump signed into law the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic

Security Act.  On April 30, 2020, ASUH received a federal grant in the amount of $474,900

pursuant to the Paycheck Protection Program.  The loan is due two years from the date of the first

disbursement under the loan and has a fixed interest rate of 1 percent per year.  A portion of the

loan may be forgiven; however, as of the date of this report, any amount of forgiveness is unable to

be determined.

Note 12: Restatement of Prior Year’s Financial Statements

The beginning of the year net assets have been restated to properly reflect net assets with and

without donor restrictions.  As a result of the changes, the previously reported 2018 change in net

assets with donor restrictions decreased by $9,550,504 from $5,759,325 to ($3,791,179).  The

previously reported 2018 change in net asset without donor restrictions increased from $2,563,432

to $12,113,936.  The following financial statement line items as of July 1, 2018 were affected by

the correction:

As

Previously Effect of

As Restated Reported Change

Statement of activities

Net assets without donor restrictions,

beginning of year 3,382,668$   2,556,441$   826,227$

Net assets with donor restrictions,

beginning of year 8,571,980   9,398,207   (826,227)

American Society of the University of Haifa
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

14

Note 13: Change in Accounting Principle

In 2019, ASUH adopted ASU 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of

Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities.  A summary of the changes is as follows:

Statements of Financial Position

• The statements of financial position distinguish between two new classes of net assets—those

with donor-imposed restrictions and those without.  This is a change from the previously

required three classes of net assets—unrestricted, temporarily restricted and permanently